
 
 

Planning Commission Meeting 
 

AGENDA 
 

Tuesday, December 20, 2022 
5:30 PM 

215 N. Broad St 
 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. ROLL CALL 

III. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

IV. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

1. Minutes of Previous Meeting 11/15/2022 

V. REPORT FROM CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 

VI. OLD BUSINESS 

VII. NEW BUSINESS 

1. Request for Variance: Minimum lot width & size - 115 6th St. 

2. Request for COA: Will Henry Tavern - 138 N. Midland Ave 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT 
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MONROE PLANNING COMMISSION 
MEETING MINUTES—November 15, 2022—DRAFT       

 
Present: Mike Eckles, Rosalind Parks, Nate Treadaway, Shauna Mathias   
 
Absent: Randy Camp 
 
Staff: Brad Callender—City Planner 
  Laura Wilson—Code Assistant 
 
Visitors:  William McDaniel, Pannita Bootkosa, Harrison Parker, Amy Pearce, Chad Draper, 

Lee Rowell 
  
Call to Order by Chairman Eckles at 5:30 pm. 
 
Motion to Approve the Agenda as presented: 
      Motion Parks. Second Treadaway 
      Motion carried 
 
Chairman Eckles asked for any changes, corrections or additions to the October 18, 2022 
minutes. 
Motion to approve   
      Motion Mathias. Second Treadaway. 
      Motion carried 
  
Chairman Eckles asked for the Code Officer’s Report: None 
Old Business: None 
 
The First Item of Business: is COA Case #1709, a request for a certificate of appropriateness 
under the Central Business District at 129 N. Wayne St. to allow for redevelopment of the site 
for a restaurant. Container type buildings will be used for seating and an alcohol service area. 
Applicant, owner, and developer Chad Draper spoke in favor of the project. Staff recommends 
approval of the COA without conditions.  
 
Commissioner Treadaway: Will the containers have full HVAC or just be open? 
Draper: One of them will be a full-service area for food and drink so it will have power and meet 
code and health department requirements. It will have a fan service. There will be trees in 
between the two sections.   
 
Commissioner Mathias: Will there be indoor seating? 
Draper: Yes; there will also be outdoor seating in the front and the entire site will be graded; 
the current parking lot will be removed  
 
Chairman Eckles: Anyone else here to speak in opposition? None 
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Motion to approve as presented 
      Motion Mathias. Second Parks. 
      Motion Carried  
 
The Second Item of Business is COA Case #1711, a certificate of appropriateness application to 
allow for site development and construction of a restaurant at 701 Pavilion Pkwy. The out lots 
at the Pavilion are unique in that they are subject to COA requirements on two fronts. The 
proposed landscape meets all of the corridor design overlay requirements. The exterior of 
building will be brick and architectural metal. The full sign package was submitted as well. Staff 
recommends approval with conditions as listed in the staff report dated November 1, 2022. 
Amy Pearce with Seven Multi Sites Solutions, working with Made to Order Holdings, spoke in 
favor of the project. The sign issue will be fixed.  
 
Commissioner Parks: Any other locations in Georgia? 
Pearce: They are coming! 
 
Chairman Eckles: Where is the home office? 
Pearce: San Antonio, TX 
 
Chairman Eckles: Anyone else here to speak in opposition? None  
 
Motion to approve with conditions 
      Motion Treadaway. Second Parks 
      Motion carried 
 
The Third Item of Business is approval of the 2023 meeting schedule; note the meeting date in 
November was moved to accommodate Thanksgiving 
 
Motion to approve  
      Motion Parks. Second Mathias 
      Motion carried 
 
The Fourth Item of Business is Development Regulations Update #6; Sections updated include 
Article 7, Section 7.2; Article 7, Section 7.4; Article 7, Section 7.5; Article 8, Section 8.6; Article 9, 
Section 9.16; and Article 11; for additional details please see the regulation breakdown 
 
Chairman Eckles: Anyone else here to speak in opposition? None  
 
Motion to approve as presented 
      Motion Mathias. Second Treadaway 
      Motion carried 
 
 

3



 

 

3 

 

The Fifth Item of Business is Zoning Text Amendment #14—Sections updated include Section 
620.3, Section 630.3, Section 644.2, Section 645.3, Section 700.2, Section 810.1, Section 820, 
and Section 910; for additional details please see the amendment breakdown 
 
Chairman Eckles: Anyone else here to speak in opposition? Lee Rowell—concerned about 
removing the warehouse use from B-3 and M-1 property; would like clarification on the 
definition of a warehouse 
 
Callender: The intent of the revision is to get rid of semi-truck to semi-truck distribution; bulk 
transfer of goods. Someone who runs a business who warehouses goods will be permitted—
HVAC contractor as an example—store in front and warehouses parts in back. This business is 
an end receiver of goods. In the future, the code will incorporate the NAICS code to clarify 
questions like these.  
 
Motion to approve as presented 
      Motion Treadaway. Second Mathias 
      Motion carried 
 
Chairman Eckles entertained a motion to adjourn. 
Motion to adjourn        

Motion Mathias.  Second Eckles.  
 Meeting adjourned; 6:05pm 
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Variance Staff Report, 115 6th Street, Page 1 of 3 
 

Planning 
City of Monroe, Georgia 

VARIANCE STAFF REPORT 
APPLICATION SUMMARY 

VARIANCE CASE #: 1805 

DATE: December 12, 2022 

STAFF REPORT BY: Brad Callender, Planning & Zoning Director 

APPLICANT NAME: Jim P. Campbell 

PROPERTY OWNER: Hoback Properties, LLC 

LOCATION: South side of 6th Street – 115 6th Street 

ACREAGE: ±0.43 

EXISTING ZONING: R-1A (Medium Lot Residential District) 

EXISTING LAND USE: Single-family residence 

ACTION REQUESTED: The owner is requesting a variance for this property to reduce the minimum lot 
width at the building line and minimum lot size to allow for a subdivision of the property.   

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of this variance as submitted without conditions. 

DATES OF SCHEDULED MEETINGS 
 PLANNING COMMISSION: December 20, 2022 
 CITY COUNCIL: January 10, 2022 

REQUEST SUMMARY 

VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY:  
 The applicant is requesting approval of a variance to reduce the minimum lot width and minimum 
lot size in order to allow a subdivision of the property. The subject property is currently zoned R-1A 
(Medium Lot Residential District) and contains one single-family residence. Section 700.1 – Table 10 of 
the Zoning Ordinance requires all properties zoned R-1A to have a minimum lot width at the building line 
of 75 feet and a minimum lot size of 10,000 Sf. The subject property currently has ±137.75 feet of lot width 
at the building line and is 0.43 acres or 18,748 Square feet in size. The property owner is requesting to 
subdivide the property with the resulting lot widths, one having 68.5 feet and one having 69.25 feet, at 
the building line. Each of the proposed lots will be slightly smaller than the required 10,000 Square foot 
minimum lot size.  

PROPOSED PROJECT SUMMARY:  
• Lot Width Reduction at the Building Line & Minimum Lot Size Reduction  

o Existing Lot Area – 0.43 Acres or 18,748 Sf 
o Existing Lot Width - ±137.75 feet 
o Proposed Number of Lots – 2 
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Variance Staff Report, 115 6th Street, Page 2 of 3 
 

 Proposed Lot Dimensions 
• Lot 134, 9,290 Square feet, lot width at the building line of 69.25 feet  
• Lot 135, 9,458 Square feet, lot width at the building line of 68.5 feet 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS 

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR VARIANCE APPLICATION 
DECISIONS” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1430.6 OF THE CITY OF MONROE ZONING ORDINANCE. 

(1) Whether there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the subject property 
because of size, shape, or topography: The size of the property is part of the reason for this 
request. The resulting lots proposed in the request are slightly under the minimum required for 
the R-1A zoning district. Had Lot 134 never been combined into Lot 135, no variances would be 
required to build a residence on the proposed Lot 134 in this request. 

(2) Whether the literal application of this Ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship: The 
undue hardship through a literal application of the Zoning Ordinance would result in the inability 
to subdivide the property as presented in this request to reestablish a previously existing lot.   

(3) Whether the variance would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the 
purposes or intent of this Ordinance: If approved, this variance should not impair the purposes 
and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed lot widths and sizes are comparable to all of 
the existing lots within the old Walton Mills neighborhood developed over 85 years ago.   

(4) Whether a variance will no confer upon the property of the applicant any special privilege 
denied to other properties in the district: If approved, this variance would confer special 
privileges for the applicant that is not currently available to every other property zoned R-1A in 
the City. However, the proposed Lot 134 is identical in size as it previously existed before being 
combined into Lot 135 at some point prior to 1972. The applicant is basically requesting to 
reestablish a lot that previously existed before being combined and considered one lot under the 
1972 Development Regulations.     

(5) Whether the special circumstances surrounding the request for the variance are not the result 
of acts by the applicant: The special circumstances surrounding this request represent the 
proposed intent by the applicant and not the result of any previous actions taken by the applicant.     

(6) Whether the variance is not a request to permit a use of land, buildings, or structures which is 
not permitted by right or by conditional use in the district: The proposed use and structures in 
this request are permitted by right in the underlying R-1A zoning district.  

(7) Whether the zoning proposal is consistent with the construction and design standards and 
design criteria adopted by the City of Monroe: The applicant has already received a Certificate 
of Appropriateness approval from the Historic Preservation Committee to construct a house 
similar to homes located in the Walton Mills neighborhood on the proposed Lot 135. 
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Variance Staff Report, 115 6th Street, Page 3 of 3 
 

(8) Whether the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible an economically viable 
use of the land, building, or structure: A single-family dwelling has existed on the subject property 
since 1935. The requested variance to reduce the lot widths and lot size are the minimum 
variances necessary to allow the property to be subdivided and developed as it was originally 
intended in 1935.   
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Based upon the City Council’s policies, decision making criteria and standards outlined in the Zoning 
Ordinance of the City of Monroe, staff recommends approval of the requested variance to reduce the 
minimum lot size and reduce the minimum lot width at the building line as submitted without conditions.    
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NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC 

CITY OF MONROE 
 
A petition has been filed with the City of 
Monroe requesting a variance from 
Section 700.1 Table 10 of the Zoning 
Ordinance to reduce the minimum 
required lot width at the building line for 
the R1-A zoning district at 115 6th St. 
(Parcel #M0200110). 

A public hearing will be held before the 
City of Monroe Planning Commission to 
review and consider a recommendation to 
the Monroe City Council at the City Hall 
Auditorium at 215 N. Broad Street on 
December 20, 2022 at 5:30 P.M. The 
Monroe City Council will hold a public 
hearing and a decision will be made at the 
City Hall Auditorium at 215 N. Broad 
Street on January 10, 2023 at 6:00 P.M. All 
those having an interest should be present 
to voice their interest at said public 
meetings. 
 
 
 

PLEASE RUN ON THE 
FOLLOWING DATE: 

 
December 4, 2022 
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COA Staff Report, 138 N Midland Ave., Page 1 of 2 
 

Planning 
City of Monroe, Georgia 

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS STAFF REPORT 
APPLICATION SUMMARY 

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS CASE #: 1807 

DATE: December 12, 2022 

STAFF REPORT BY: Brad Callender, Planning & Zoning Director 

APPLICANT NAME: Sparks-Grizzard Construction Inc. 

PROPERTY OWNER: Pinehurst Homes, LLC 

LOCATION: South side of E. Highland Ave., west side of N. Madison Ave., and the east side of N. Midland 
Ave. – 138 N. Midland Avenue  

ACREAGE: ±0.53 

EXISTING ZONING: B-2 (General Commercial District) 

EXISTING LAND USE: Brick retail building and an accessory block garage building 

ACTION REQUESTED: The applicant is requesting approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness application 
in order to allow renovations and a deck addition to an existing retail building to allow for repurposing a 
site for a restaurant and tavern.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of this Certificate of Appropriateness as 
requested without conditions. 

DATE OF SCHEDULED MEETING 
 PLANNING COMMISSION: December 20, 2022  

REQUEST SUMMARY 

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS REQUEST SUMMARY:  
 The applicant is requesting approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness application in order to 
convert an existing brick retail building into a restaurant and tavern. Along with the renovation, the 
applicant proposes to add a wooden deck on the side of the building. No other improvements to the lot 
are proposed in this request.  

PROPOSED PROJECT SUMMARY:  
• Renovation – 138 N Midland Avenue  

o Proposed Use – Restaurant and Tavern 
o Existing Building – 5,000 Sf 
o Exterior Renovations 

 Exterior to be repainted to a brick toned color 
 Front awning will be replaced with a larger new shingled awning  
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COA Staff Report, 138 N Midland Ave., Page 2 of 2 
 

o Exterior Improvements  
 A ±1,020 square foot wooden deck will be added to the side of the building 
 The existing block building located on the rear of the lot does not have any 

proposed improvements or renovations 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “SPECIAL DESIGN STANDARDS AND 
EXCEPTIONS FOR THE CBD OVERLAY” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 646.6 OF THE CITY OF MONROE ZONING 
ORDINANCE. 

646.6.1 Because of the pedestrian nature of the CBD Overlay, the presence of ample on-street and 
public lot parking, and the allowance of commercial parking garages within the CBD, new 
buildings and uses within the CBD shall not be subject to the off-street parking requirements as 
required in Section 520 of this Ordinance upon granting of a COA by the Planning Commission 
allowing such reduced or eliminated off-street parking requirements: The site currently does 
have on-site parking. Public parking is located in the vicinity adjacent to the site. No changes are 
proposed to the on-site parking however it should be noted that the site could likely benefit from 
a resurface treatment and restriping of existing parking spaces.   

646.6.2 To continue the existing historical building pattern of the CBD Overlay and to encourage 
traditional zero lot line construction throughout the CBD Overlay, the lot coverage restrictions 
of Section 570 of this Ordinance shall not apply to property located within the CBD Overlay 
upon granting of a COA by the Planning Commission allowing such lot coverage proposed: The 
existing building footprint is not directly on the boundary of the property. The applicant does 
propose to include a wooden deck improvement along the side of the existing building. The site 
is entirely impervious. The site could be enhanced and the hardscaping could be reduced by the 
addition of decorative planters or landscaping.  

646.6.3 To continue the existing historical building pattern of the CBD Overlay and to encourage 
traditional zero lot line construction throughout the CBD Overlay, the dimensional 
requirements of the underlying zoning district contained in Section 700.2-Table 11 of this 
Ordinance shall not apply to property located within the CBD Overlay upon the granting of a 
COA by the Commission allowing different dimensional requirements. Said dimensional 
requirements shall be consistent with the minimums contained herein in Table 9: The proposed 
improvements on this site are consistent with the standards in Table 9 of Section 646.6 in the 
Zoning Ordinance.     

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Based upon the City Council’s policies, decision making criteria and standards outlined in the Zoning 
Ordinance of the City of Monroe, staff recommends approval of the requested Certificate of 
Appropriateness application to allow renovation of the existing building for a new restaurant and tavern 
as submitted without conditions.  
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Will Henry Tavern    10-14-2022 

 

Written description of the proposed work at 138 Midland Avenue, Monroe Ga.30655 

The bulk of the work will be on the interior of the building. We are adding new restrooms, offices, 2 bars 

and a commercial kitchen. We will be adding all new electric and HVAC service and equipment. The 

intent is to bring back the original look to the interior of the building and have a new modern equipment 

and fixtures.  

On the exterior we will be painting the existing brick back close to the original brick color. We are adding 

a deck for outside dining in the back right corner behind the kitchen. We will be adding a grease trap to 

the rear of the building. We will be repairing an existing concrete dock and steps as well as light 

maintenance work. The existing canopies will be removed from the exterior to clean up the front façade. 
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